[image: image1.wmf]
Metropolitan King County Council

Committee of the Whole

	Agenda Item No.:
	5
	
	Date:
	June 4, 2007

	
	
	
	
	

	Proposed Motion No.:
	2006-0452
	
	Prepared By:
	Anne Noris


STAFF REPORT

SUBJECT:  A MOTION authorizing the chair of the council to enter into a contract with Granicus for the installation and maintenance of a streaming video management system and a contract amendment with Daystar Computer Systems, Inc., for further customization of the legislative management system approved in Motion 10525.
SUMMARY:  In 2000, the Council began to track and manage legislation with Legistar, a computerized legislation tracking system.  Legistar enabled the Council to store the legislation and related documents in a database that was available to the Council and other County staff.  In 2004, the Legistar information was put on the Internet, so that legislative information is now available to the public.

KCTV began providing online video access to Council and committee meetings in 2001.  In addition to real-time access to the meetings, KCTV archived the meetings on a county Web server so that the public and county staff could view prior meetings and discussions of legislative items and briefings.  However, there was no efficient method for indexing specific items during the meetings so that viewers could jump to the part they wanted. Viewers had to either watch the entire meeting or spend time trying to scroll to the right moment

Because of technical and customer service issues, KCTV has concluded that it is necessary to upgrade the original streaming system to make the Council’s online presence a priority.  KCTV staff, other Council communications staff, the Network Manager and the Clerk heard presentations from three vendors to determine what systems are available that might meet the Council’s needs. After those presentations, staff concluded that the system from Granicus, Inc. was the preferred solution, as it provides the ability to index the digital video recording.  While researching the various vendors, staff learned that Granicus had developed an interface with Legistar, which would provide viewing of Legistar agendas and legislative information while watching the video and storing links to the video for each agenda item in Legistar.  This relationship between the two systems made Granicus an even stronger choice.

In the course of due diligence, the Clerk and the KCTV station manager made a site visit to Long Beach, California.  The Long Beach Council is using both Granicus and Legistar to provide access to their Council’s meetings and proceedings.  After viewing the operation of the two systems together, staff recommends that the Council purchase the Granicus system and upgrade the Legistar system to work with Granicus.

  With a combined Granicus/Legistar implementation, the viewer will be able to view the meeting, review the agenda and be linked to the legislative file all on one screen.  Through the use of index terms, which would not be necessarily dependent on legislative titles, a viewer could pull up all meetings, both Council and committee, at which a particular issue was discussed.  Both Granicus and Daystar (Legistar) are committed to working together to provide a seamless solution to these issues.

COSTS

Granicus The Granicus solution includes the encoding and indexing software for meetings in the chambers and outside the chambers, meeting minute capability, integration with Legistar and training and installation and costs $68,420. The ongoing annual cost of maintenance and managed services would be $11,750.

Legistar  In order to take advantage of the current connections between Granicus and Legistar, which would permit agendas from Legistar to be imported into Granicus,  an index by item and video tags to be imported into Legistar, there needs to be an upgrade to the license.  The one-time cost of this upgrade is $4,100.  The ongoing annual cost of maintenance and managed services would be $800.

The costs are displayed below.

	System
	One-Time Costs
	Annual Maintenance Costs

	Granicus
	$68,420
	$11,750.

	Legistar Upgrade
	$ 4,100
	$     800

	TOTAL
	$72,520
	$12,550


Because some of the Granicus cost is related to council efficiency, we believe the most appropriate cost-sharing solution is to divide the one-time costs of the Granicus proposal in two, with each agency responsible for half, and for the council to pay all of the one-time costs of the Legistar upgrade.  This would result in a cost to KCTV of $34,210. and to the council of $38,310 for a total of $72,520.  Funding was identified for this project in 2006.   The Council Administrator has requested and received reappropriation of the necessary Council Administration funding for payment of one-time costs in 2007.  KCTV funding is available from capital improvement funds. .  The Council Administrator has also requested that the amount of the contract be increased by $12,550 to provide payment for the first year annual  maintenance fees for Granicus.
STATUS OF PROJECT

The Prosecuting Attorney’s Office, the Procurement Division and the Council's legal counsel have all approved the form of the contract and it is ready for signature if the motion is approved.
INVITED:
Frank Abe, Director of Communications

James Burns, Station Manager, KCTV
ATTACHMENTS:

1. Proposed Motion 2006-0452
2. Amendment 1

2

2



